CLAUS FLENSBURG et al. 2095
Data collection: CAD-4 Software (Enraf-Nonius, 1989).
Cell refinement: CAD-4 Software. Data reduction: DREADD
(Blessing, 1989). Program(s) used to solve structure:
SHELXS86 (Sheldrick, 1990). Program(s) used to refine
structure: SHELXL93 (Sheldrick, 1993). Molecular graphics:
ORTEPII (Johnson, 1976). Software used to prepare material
for publication: SHELXL93, local programs.

C(27)
Fig. I. View of the molecule (30% ellipsoids; crystallographic
numbering system based on the dibenzobarrelene precursor).
TAI Yu Fu, JOHN R. SCHEFFER AND JAMES TROTTER
Department of  Chemistry, University of  British Columbia,
Vancouver, BC, Canada V6T 1Z1. E-mail: james.trotter@
mtsg. ubc. ca
(Received 12 March 1996; accepted 1 April 1996)
Abstract
The title molecule, C40H30P2, is a dibenzosemibulva-
lene, derived from the enantioselective photolysis of
a dibenzobarrelene derivative, and its absolute con-
figuration has been established: it contains one three-
membered, two five-membered and two six-membered
rings, and has normal geometry and dimensions.
Experimental
The compound was obtained by reduction of the phosphine
oxide product from the photolysis of a dibenzobarrelene-
bis(phosphine oxide) (Fu, Liu, Scheffer & Trotter, 1993).
The photolysis was performed on a chiral single crystal,
yielding a high enantiomeric excess of photoproduct, which
was then reduced to an enantiomerically pure sample of the
title compound, which has positive optical rotation (Na-D
wavelength).
Crystal data
C4oH3oP2 Cu Ka radiation
Mr = 572.62 A = 1.5418 ,~
© 1996 International Union of Crystallography
Printed in Great Britain - all rights reserved
Acta Crystallographica Section C
ISSN 0108-2701 © 1996
2096 C40H30P2
Orthorhombic
P212121
a = 17.381 (4) ~,
b = 18.414 (3),]t
c - 9.591 (2) A
V = 3070 (1) ,~3
Z = 4
Dx -- 1.239 Mg m -3
D,, not measured
Data collection
Rigaku AFC-6S diffractom-
eter
w-20 scans
Absorption correction:
scans (North, Phillips
& Mathews, 1968)
Tmi, = 0.896, Tma~ =
1.000
3535 measured reflections
3535 independent reflections
Refinement
Refinement on F
R = 0.031
wR - 0.033
S = 1.90
2878 reflections
500 parameters
All H-atom parameters
refined
w = l/[o'2(Fo) +
0.00001lFol 2]
(m/o')max = 0.0004
Cell parameters from 24
reflections
0 = 25.2-39.3 °
# = 1.48 m m -  1
T = 294 K
Needle
0.30 x 0.10 x 0.10 mm
Colorless
2878 observed reflections